

**POLICY SCHEDULE**

<b>BROKER</b>	<b>INSURER</b>	<b>10.06.20</b>
Whitbread Insurance Brokers Level 5, 90 Collins Street Melbourne VIC 3000	XL Insurance Company SE (Australia Branch) B0334SC3342020368	

<b>CLASS OF RISK</b>	<b>PERIOD OF INSURANCE</b>
Combined General & Products Liability	From: 4.00 pm on 30th June 2020 To : 4.00 pm on 30th June 2021
Policy No : 00000026052LIA	Our Ref : AXI MEL A3686 0036732/004

**INSURED DETAILS**

INSURED: AusLock & Safe Company Pty Ltd; Abate Safe Company

BUSINESS: Principally Locksmithing including, but not limited to, retail sales, offsite call out, repairs and installation, mobile locksmith services, automotive locksmithing, installation of alarms and other security hardware including safes, property owners and all other activities incidental thereto

INTERESTED PARTIES: Not Applicable

**POLICY DETAILS**

RETROACTIVE DATE:

- a) Retroactive Date in respect to Errors and Omissions cover, 4.00 p.m. on 15.09.2015
- b) Retroactive Date in respect to Statutory Liability cover, 4.00 p.m. on 15.09.2015

GEOGRAPHICAL LIMITS: As described in clause 1.10 of this Policy.

## LIMITS OF

LIABILITY : General Liability (Public Liability & Advertising Injury)  
AUD 20,000,000 in respect of any one claim or series of  
claims arising out of any one Occurrence.

## Products Liability

AUD 20,000,000 in respect of any one claim or series of  
claims arising out of any one Occurrence and in the  
aggregate during any one Period of Insurance.

## Errors and Omission

AUD 1,000,000 in respect of any one claim or series of  
claims arising out of Errors and Omissions cover and in  
the aggregate during any one Period of Insurance.

## Loss of Keys

AUD 250,000 in respect of any one claim or series of  
claims arising out of loss of keys and/or master keys any  
one Occurrence and in the aggregate during any one Period  
of Insurance.

## Statutory Liability

AUD 500,000 in respect of any one claim or series of  
claims arising out of Statutory Liability Loss and in the  
aggregate during any one Period of Insurance.

## Driving Risk

AUD 100,000 any one claim or series of claims arising  
out of any one Occurrence.

EXCESS: You will be responsible to pay the first AUD 500 of each  
claim or series of claims arising out of any one  
occurrence.

DESIGNATED  
CONTRACTS:

You have entered into contracts with the undernoted  
parties and it is hereby declared and agreed that this  
Policy (Subject to its terms, Claim Conditions, General  
Conditions, Exclusions, Definitions and Limits of  
Liability) extends to protect the interests of the said  
parties as described below:-

Not Applicable

OPTIONAL  
ADDITIONAL  
BENEFIT:

Clause 2.5 Products Exported to North America with Your  
Knowledge

Not Covered

POLICY

WORDING: Combined General & Products Liability Policy Wording  
Axisliabpol SCXL19 v1.2019 MLA - Locksmith

ENDORSEMENTS: Not Applicable



**PREMIUM DETAILS**

<b>Premium</b>	750.00
<b>Premium GST</b>	75.00
<b>Stamp Duty</b>	82.50
<b>Fee Total</b>	50.00
<b>Fee GST</b>	5.00

<b>Total Amount \$</b>	962.50
------------------------	--------

Axis Underwriting Services Pty Ltd is acting under an authority given to them by the Insurers and issue contracts as agent of the Insurer and not the Insured

THIS SCHEDULE HAS BEEN SIGNED AT MELBOURNE 10th June 2020



AUTHORISED SIGNATORY

## CERTIFICATE OF CURRENCY

This policy described below is current until 4:00pm on the Expiry Date shown unless cancelled.

**Policy Number:** 00000026052LIA  
**Policy Class:** Axis Combined General and Products Liability Policy  
**Insured:** AusLock & Safe Company Pty Ltd; Abate Safe Company

**Inception Date:** 4:00pm on 30th June 2020  
**Expiry Date:** 4:00pm on 30th June 2021  
**Interested Party:** Not Applicable

**Business Description:** Principally Locksmithing including, but not limited to, retail sales, offsite call out, repairs and installation, mobile locksmith services, automotive locksmithing, installation of alarms and other security hardware including safes, property owners and all other activities incidental thereto

**Location of Business:** F16 / 47-51 Little Boundary Road  
Laverton North  
3026 VIC

**Limits of Liability:** General Liability (Public & Advertising Injury)  
**AUD\$20,000,000** in respect of any one claim or series of claims arising out of any one Occurrence

Products Liability  
**AUD\$20,000,000** in respect of any one claim or series of claims arising out of any one Occurrence and in the aggregate during any one Period of Insurance

Errors & Omissions  
**AUD\$1,000,000** any one claim in the aggregate for all claims during the period of insurance

Property in Your Care, Custody or Control  
**AUD\$500,000** any one claim or series of claims

Statutory Liability  
**AUD\$500,000** any one claim and in the aggregate

Loss of Keys  
**AUD\$250,000** any one claim or series of claims

Driving Risk  
**AUD\$100,000** any one claim or series of claims

**Conditions:** As Per Policy Wording and Endorsements

**Underwriters:** XL Insurance Company SE (Australia Branch)

**Date:** 10.06.2020



Axis Underwriting Services Pty Ltd  
as Agents of the Insurers